

No. S213873

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THOMAS NICKERSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STONEBRIDGE LIFE INSURANCE,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B234271

From the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC405280, Assigned for All Purposes to
Judge Mary Ann Murphy, Department 25

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

Donald M. Falk (SBN 150256)
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND
RESPONDENT**

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Brandt</i> Fees Should Not Be Included In The Denominator When Plaintiff's Only Obligation To Pay Such Fees Is Contingent On A Successful Outcome	2
II. It Would Be Fundamentally Unfair To Consider Post- Verdict <i>Brandt</i> Fees As Part Of The Due-Process Analysis While Refusing To Consider Post-Verdict Evidence Offered By The Defendant In Mitigation	3
III. Including <i>Brandt</i> Fees In The Denominator Would Dictate A Reduction In The Constitutionally Permissible Ratio	5
CONCLUSION	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 405 F.3d 764	7
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559	5, 6
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424	3
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> (D.C. 2003) 839 A.2d 682	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 471	5
<i>Gay v. Ludwig</i> (Ohio Ct. App. 2004) 2004 WL 911324	8
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1191	1
<i>Kimble v. Land Concepts, Inc.</i> (Wis. 2014) 845 N.W.2d 395	6
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405	8
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 299	7
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1082	8
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 1	5
<i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 280 F.Supp.2d 145	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> (2d Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 85	7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> (2d Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 383	8
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159	1, 6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408	5, 6, 7
<i>Stevens v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1645	4
<i>Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 965	8, 9
 Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908, cmt. c (1979)	7
